amount of the term loans outstanding on the closing date.

We expect that the administrative agents and certain of the parties to the credit agreement and certain of their
respective affiliates will have performed in the past, and may perform in the future, banking, investment banking
or other advisory services for us and our affiliates from time to time for which they have received, or will
receive, customary fees and expenses.

44

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2014 on a historical basis and a pro forma basis to
give effect to the distribution and transactions related to the distribution. The information below is not
necessarily indicative of what Halyard’s capitalization would have been had the distribution and related financing
transactions been completed as of June 30, 2014. You should read this table together with “Selected Historical
Combined Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our audited and unaudited
historical combined financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this information
statement.

As of June 30, 2014

(millions of dollars) Historical Pro Forma

(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2) $ 48.5 $ 40.0

Indebtedness:
Short-term debt(3)(5) $ 10.4 $ 3.9
Long-term debt

6.25% Senior Notes due 2022(1)(4) — 250.0
Term Loan Facility(1)(5) — 386.1
Revolving Credit Facility(6) — —

Total Indebtedness 10.4 640.0

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 50,000,000
shares authorized and 46,514,294 shares issued and
outstanding on a pro forma basis — 0.5

Additional paid-in capital — 1,437.8
Kimberly-Clark’s net investment(1) 2,088.9 —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (11.6) (11.6)

Total stockholders’ equity(7) 2,077.3 1,426.7

Total Capitalization $2,087.7 $2,066.7

(1) Immediately prior to the distribution, we will make a cash distribution to Kimberly-Clark equal to the
estimated amount of all of Halyard’s available cash on the distribution date in excess of the minimum
amount (see note (2) below).
We will fund the cash distribution with the net proceeds from our senior unsecured notes and secured term
loan and the remainder will be funded with cash on hand and cash transferred to us by Kimberly-Clark in
settlement of intercompany transactions associated with the separation.

(2) Following the cash distribution to Kimberly-Clark, Halyard will retain an amount of cash equal to the

[…]

facilities, underutilization of certain of our distribution facilities and inefficiencies in shipping costs; and (3) a
reduction in related party sales.

In addition, as a result of the separation and distribution, we expect to incur $60.0 million to $75.0 million of
transitional costs after the distribution through 2016 to establish our own capabilities as a stand-alone entity.
These costs are related primarily to the transition services we expect to receive from Kimberly-Clark, as well as
our branding and other supply chain transition costs.

No pro forma adjustments have been made for these stand-alone public company costs.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement also does not reflect certain non-recurring items
that we expect to incur in connection with the Pro Forma Transactions, including costs related to legal,
accounting and consulting services, which are estimated to be from $100.0 million to $125.0 million in 2014. We
expect all of these costs to be expensed.

48

HEALTH CARE BUSINESS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

(millions of dollars) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $824.2 $(12.2)(c) $812.0
Cost of products sold 564.3 (11.1)(c) 553.2

Gross profit 259.9 (1.1) 258.8
Research and development 17.6 — 17.6
Selling and general expenses 186.8 (20.5)(a)(b) 166.3
Other (income) and expense, net (1.7) — (1.7)

Operating profit 57.2 19.4 76.6
Interest income 1.9 — 1.9
Interest expense — (17.2)(d) (17.2)

Income before income taxes 59.1 2.2 61.3
Provision for income taxes (22.2) (0.8)(e) (23.0)

Net income $ 36.9 $ 1.4 $ 38.3

Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.82

Diluted $ 0.82

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

49

HEALTH CARE BUSINESS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

(millions of dollars) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $1,677.5 $(25.5)(c) $1,652.0
Cost of products sold 1,065.3 (23.0)(c) 1,042.3

Gross profit 612.2 (2.5) 609.7
Research and development 37.9 — 37.9
Selling and general expenses 351.4 10.6(a) 362.0
Other (income) and expense, net (2.4) — (2.4)

Operating profit 225.3 (13.1) 212.2
Interest income 2.6 — 2.6
Interest expense (0.1) (34.2)(d) (34.3)

Income before income taxes 227.8 (47.3) 180.5
Provision for income taxes (73.2) 16.6(e) (56.6)

Net income $ 154.6 $(30.7) $ 123.9

Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic $ 2.66

Diluted $ 2.66

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

50

HEALTH CARE BUSINESS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

(millions of dollars) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 48.5 $ (8.5)(g) $ 40.0
Accounts receivable, net 195.3 (8.5)(f) 186.8
Inventories 301.3 (7.5)(f) 293.8
Current deferred income taxes and other 53.2 — 53.2

Total Current Assets 598.3 (24.5) 573.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 284.9 (27.7)(f) 257.2
Goodwill 1,432.8 — 1,432.8
Other assets 140.3 10.7(d) 151.0

TOTAL ASSETS $2,456.3 $ (41.5) $2,414.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Debt payable within one year $ 10.4 $ (6.5)(d)(h) $ 3.9
Trade accounts payable 121.0 — 121.0
Accrued expenses 152.4 (16.6)(f) 135.8

Total Current Liabilities 283.8 (23.1) 260.7
Long-term debt — 632.2(d) 632.2
Other long-term liabilities 95.2 — 95.2

Total Liabilities 379.0 609.1 988.1

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized

and 46,514,294 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis — 0.5(g) 0.5
Additional paid-in capital — 1,437.8(g) 1,437.8
Kimberly-Clark’s net investment 2,088.9 (2,088.9)(g) —
Retained earnings — — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (11.6) — (11.6)

Total Equity 2,077.3 (650.6) 1,426.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $2,456.3 $ (41.5) $2,414.8

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

51

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(a) Intellectual Property Agreements

We expect to enter into certain intellectual property agreements with Kimberly-Clark pursuant to which
Halyard will pay Kimberly-Clark royalties for the use of certain Kimberly-Clark intellectual property for a
transition period ending on the second anniversary of the distribution. The net effect of the agreements as
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement was an increase in selling and